



WEB COPY

CRP No. 5561 of 2



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: 27-03-2026

CORAM

THE HON'BLE MRS.JUSTICE N. MALA

CRP No. 5561 of 2025

AND

CMP NO. 27892 OF 2025

1. M.Gowri,
D/o. V.Mani,
Residing at No.20/33, Anjaneyar Koil Street,
Ranipet 632 401, Vellore.
2. K.Chandrasekar (Minor)
(Minor Child Represented by her Natural
Guardian Mother), Residing at No.20/33,
Anjaneyar Koil Street, Ranipet 632 401,
Vellore.

..Petitioner(s)

Vs

N.Kulandaivel,
S/o.P.Natarajan, was Working as P.S in Sub Court,
Tambaram, Presently Working in Kanchipuram
District Court, Taluk Office Compound, Kamarajar
Street, Kanchipuram 631 502

..Respondent(s)

CRP No. 5561 of 2025

Not to release the benefits accrued to the Respondent till the petitioners arrears are paid and returned petitioners Stridhana Jewels and pay one Lakh towards the damages for medical expenses and mental agony and pass such other order or orders that deems fit and proper under the circumstances of the case and thus render justice. Amended vide court order dated 12/01/2026 made in CMP No.697 of 2026 in CRP No.5561 of 2025.

**CMP No. 27892 of 2025**

To direct the Judicial Magistrate I, Tambaram who has passed the order in Crl.M.P.No.7345 of 2022 in Domestic Violence No.24 of 2017, dated 10.1.2023 not to release the benefits till the petitioners arrears are paid pending disposal of the CRP.SR.No.57916 of 2025 and pass such other order or orders that deems fit and proper under the circumstances of the case and thus render justice.

For Petitioner(s): Ms. M.S.Rajeswari

ORDER

Post the matter for final hearing on **24.04.2026**. Interim order already extended by this Court is further extended till then.

27-03-2026

Internet: Yes

dsn



WEB COPY

CRP No. 5561 of 2



N.MALA J.

dsn

**CRP No. 5561 of 2025
AND
CMP NO. 27892 OF 2025**

27-03-2026